Year Ended December 31, 2019 (2019 Annual Report) at 57.

 -3- Case No. 2020-00296

BACKGROUND

Allen District is a Kentucky water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74.

It owns and operates a water distribution system through which it provides water service

to approximately 5,809 retail customers, and one wholesale customer in Allen County,

Kentucky.7

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2019, was used as the test-year to

determine the reasonableness of Allen District’s existing and proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Based on the Staff Report and further Commission adjustments, Allen District’s

pro forma operational revenue is as follows:8

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended that the

Commission accept Allen District’s proposal to decrease its test-year revenues from water

sales of $2,280,366 by $785 and to increase sales for resale of $63,846 to reflect the

7 Id. at 12 and 49.

8 See Appendix A for a complete pro forma.

2019 Rate Study Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Total Operating Revenues 2,526,816$   (168,825)$   2,357,991$
Utility Operating Expenses 2,641,002   (449,908)   2,191,094

Net Utility Operating Income (114,186)   281,083   166,897

 -4- Case No. 2020-00296

current billing analysis provided by the district.  The Commission finds that this adjustment

is reasonable as an examination of Allen District’s billing register was completed by Staff

and a billing analysis was created based on all of the information provided.  Staff’s billing

analysis supported Allen District’s proposed sales revenue.

Tap-On Revenues.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended the commission

accept Allen District’s proposal to decrease miscellaneous service revenue of $98,520,

test-year labor expense by $29,556, and materials and supplies expense by $68,964 to

[…]

2. The water service rates proposed by Allen District are denied.

3. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Allen District on and after the date of this Order.

4. The Water Loss Surcharge Rate set forth in Appendix B of $1.77 per meter

is approved for and shall be collected by Allen District on and after the date of this Order.

This Surcharge shall be collected for four years and Allen District shall abide by the

conditions outlined elsewhere in this Order as if these conditions were stated here.

5. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Allen District shall file with this

Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets

setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and their effective date, and stating

that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2020-00296

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00296  DATED

Test-Year Adjustment Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Meter Sales 2,280,366 (785) 2,279,581
Sales for Resale 0 63,846 63,846
Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 50,093 (50,093) 0
Misc. Service Revenues 146,382 (98,520)

(33,298) 14,564
Other Water Revenues 49,975 (49,975) 0

Total Operating Revenues 2,526,816 (168,825) 2,357,991

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 529,451 (68,530)
(29,556) 431,365

Salaries and Wages - Officers 39,715 (9,715) 30,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 277,930 221

(32,087) 246,064
Purchase Water 709,705 (112,842) 596,863
Purchased Power 65,964 (10,488) 55,476
Materials and Supplies 152,847 (68,964) 83,883
Contractual Services 167,929 167,929
Rental of Bldg/Property & Equipment 4,682 4,682
Transportation Expense 51,052 51,052
Insurance- Gen. Liability 17,038 17,038
Insurance- Workers Comp. 8,581 8,581
Insurance- Other 7,546 7,546
Miscellaneous Expense 23,104 23,104

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,055,544 (331,961) 1,723,583
Depreciation 546,044 (115,022)

2,318 433,340
Taxes Other Than Income 39,414 (5,243) 34,171

Total Operating Expenses 2,641,002 (449,908) 2,191,094

Net Utility Operating Income (114,186) 281,083 166,897

Non Utility Income 86,723 (77,816) 8,907

FEB 03 2021

Page 2 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00296  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Allen County Water District.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
General Customers
First 2,000 Gallons $21.91 Minimum Bill
Next 3,000 Gallons 0.00861 Per Gallon
Next 5,000 Gallons 0.00729 Per Gallon